from the historical financial statements of Tingo Group and TMNA. The unaudited pro forma condensed
combined statement of operations is based on Tingo Group’s accounting policies. Further review may identify
additional differences between the accounting policies of Tingo Group and TMNA. In addition, the acquisition
accounting is preliminary and is adjustable during the twelve months following the Business Combination. The
unaudited pro forma adjustments and the pro forma condensed combined statement of operations do not reflect
the impact of synergies or post-transaction management actions and are not necessarily indicative of the
financial position or results of operations that may have occurred had the Business Combination taken place on
January 1, 2022, or of Tingo Group’s future financial position or operating results.

96

Table of Contents

TINGO GROUP, INC.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2022
(In Thousands, Except Share and Loss Per Share Data)

Tingo

Group, Inc.

Tingo Inc.
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

As
Reported

Autonomous
Entity

Adjustments
As

Reclassified

  Note A
\------------

--  ---Note B---  --------------/  Note C
Net Revenues  $ 146,035   $ 989,216   $ —   $ 989,216   $ —   $ 1,135,251

Cost of revenues   81,243   30,027   359,290   389,317   —   470,560

Gross profit   64,792   959,189   (359,290)   599,899   —   664,691

Operating Expenses:

Payroll and related expenses   —   55,530   (55,530 )   —   —   —

Distribution expenses   —   1,173   (1,173 )   —   —   —
Research and development

expenses   1,689   —   —   —   —   1,689
Selling and marketing

expenses   11,140   —   5,056   5,056   —   16,196

Professional fees   —   70,407   (70,407 )   —   —   —

Consulting fees   —   —   —   —   —   —

Bank fees and charges   —   1,539   (1,539 )   —   —   —

Depreciation and amortization   —   378,652   (378,652 )   —   —   —
Amortization of intangible

assets   5,590   —   1,024   1,024   26,573   (a)   33,187

General and administrative   58,165   13,294   140,545   153,839   (84,694 )  (b)   127,310

Bad debt expenses   —   153   (153 )   —   —   —

Total operating expenses   76,584   520,748   (360,829 )   159,919   (58,121 )   178,382

Income (loss) from

operations   (11,792)   438,441   1,539   439,980   58,121   486,309

Other Income (Expense):

Other income, net   2,151   1,774   —   1,774   —   3,925

Finance income (expense), net   (750)   (236 )   (1,539 )   (1,775 )   —   (2,525 )

Total other income   1,401   1,538   (1,539 )   (1)   —   1,400

Income (loss) before

income tax
expense (benefit)   (10,391)   439,979   —   439,979   58,121   487,709

Income tax expense
(benefit)   37,474   179,638   —   179,638   17,436   (c)   234,548

Net income (loss)   (47,865)   260,341   —   260,341   40,685   253,161
Loss from equity

investment   (746)   —   —   —   —   (746)
Net loss attributable to non-

controlling stockholders   (1,542)   —   —   —   —   (1,542)
Net income (loss)

attributable to
TINGO GROUP  $ (47,069)  $ 260,341   $ —   $ 260,341   $ 40,685   $ 253,957

[…]

only, in order to aid you in your analysis of the financial aspects of the proposed transaction. The unaudited pro
forma condensed combined financial information described above has been derived from the historical audited
financial statements of Tingo Group and Tingo Foods. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
information is based on Tingo Group’s accounting policies. Further review may identify additional differences
between the accounting policies of Tingo Group and Tingo Foods. The unaudited pro forma adjustments and the
pro forma condensed combined financial information do not reflect the impact of synergies or post-transaction
management actions and are not necessarily indicative of the financial position or results of operations that may
have occurred had the transactions taken place on the dates noted, or of Tingo Group’s future financial position
or operating results.

101

Table of Contents

TINGO GROUP, INC
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2022
(In Thousands)

Tingo Group,

Inc.
Tingo

Foods, PLC
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

  Note A  Note B  Note C
Assets

Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 500,316   $ 54,733   $ (100)  (c)  $ 554,949

Trade accounts receivable, net   11,541   —   —   11,541

Inventories   —   201,100   —   201,100

Related party receivables   13,491   —   —   13,491

Other current assets   5,828   264   —   6,092

Total Current Assets   531,176   256,097   (100)   787,173

Property and equipment, net   855,125   12,803   —   867,928

Intangible assets, net   185,407   —   147,767   (a)   333,174

Goodwill   101,247   —   61,840   (a)   163,087

Right-of-use assets under operating lease   2,260   —   —   (d)   2,260

Long-term deposit and other non-current assets   514   —   —   514

Deferred tax assets   3,661   —   —   3,661

Restricted cash escrow   2,233   —   —   2,233

Micronet Ltd. equity method investment   735   —   —   735

Total long-term assets   1,151,182   12,803   209,607   1,373,592

Total Assets  $ 1,682,358   $ 268,900   $ 209,507   $ 2,160,765

Liabilities, Temporary Equity and Stockholders’

Equity

Current Liabilities:

Short-term loan  $ 460   $ —   $ —   $ 460

Trade accounts payable   11,092   201,100   —   212,192

Deposit held on behalf of clients   2,528   —   —   2,528

Related party payables   57,506   —   —   57,506

Current operating lease liability   1,215   —   —   (d)   1,215

Other current liabilties   192,594   29,077   —   221,671

Total current liabilities   265,395   230,177   —   495,572

Long term loan   377   —   204,000   (a)   204,377

Long term operating lease liability   905   —   —   (d)   905

Deferred tax liabilities   89,597   —   44,330   (a)   133,927

Accrued severance pay   50   —   —   50

Total long-term liabilities   90,929   —   248,330   339,259

Total liabilities
 356,324   230,177   248,330

 834,831

Preferred stock Series B subject to redemption   553,035   —   —   553,035

Stockholders’ Equity:

Preferred stock Series A   3   —   —   3

Common stock   158   2,000   (2,000)  (b)   158

Additional paid in capital   889,579   2,718   (2,718)  (b)   889,579

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   4,367   (1,068)   1,068   (b)   4,367

Accumulated earnings (deficit)   (123,463)   35,073   (35,173)
(b)
(c)   (123,563)

Sub-total   770,644   38,723   (38,823)   770,544

Non-controlling interests   2,355   —   —   2,355

Total Stockholders’ Equity   772,999   38,723   (38,823)   772,899

Total Liabilities, Temporary Equity and

Stockholders’ Equity  $ 1,682,358   $ 268,900   $ 209,507   $ 2,160,765

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

102

Table of Contents

TINGO GROUP, INC.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2022
(In Thousands, Except Share and Loss Per Share Data)

Tingo Group,

Inc.
Tingo Foods,

PLC

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

  Note A  Note B  Note C
Net Revenues  $ 146,035   $ 466,171   $ —   $ 612,206

Cost of revenues   81,243   269,743   —   350,986

Gross profit   64,792   196,428   —   261,220

Operating Expenses:

Research and development   1,689   —   —   1,689

Selling and marketing   11,140   140,298   —   151,438

General and administrative   58,165   5,472   —   63,637

Amortization of intangible assets   5,590   —   18,471   (a)   24,061

Total operating expenses   76,584   145,770   18,471   240,825

Profit (loss) from operations   (11,792)   50,658   (18,471)   20,395

Other Income (Expense):

Other income, net   2,151   —   —   2,151

Finance income (expense), net   (750)   (554)   (10,200)  (c)   (11,504)

Total other income (expense)   1,401   (554)   (10,200)   (9,353)

Profit (loss) before income tax

expense (benefit)   (10,391)   50,104   (28,671)   11,042

Income tax expense (benefit)   37,474   15,031   (5,541)  (b)   46,964

Net profit (loss)   (47,865)   35,073   (23,130)   (35,922)

Loss from equity investment   (746)   —   —   (746)
Net loss attributable to non-

controlling stockholders   (1,542)   —   —   (1,542)
Net profit (loss) attributable to

TINGO GROUP  $ (47,069)  $ 35,073   $ (23,130)   $ (35,126)

Net Profit (Loss) Per Share – Basic

and Diluted  $ (0.36)   $ (0.27)
Weighted Average Common Shares

Outstanding: – Basic and Diluted   129,345,764   129,345,764

See notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information

103

Table of Contents

Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information set forth herein is based upon the historical
audited financial statements of Tingo Group and Tingo Foods. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial information is presented as if the Business Combination had been completed on January 1, 2022 with